available funds for the operation of the Company in the long run. The Board currently intends
to use the funds for expansion of the Group’s automobile leasing business and considers it will
facilitate the overall development and expansion of the Group.

The Board consider that the terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreement and the issue
of the CB are made on normal commercial terms and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 606,802,571 Shares in issue.

8

The following tables illustrate the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement and, assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital and shareholding
structure of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to the date of issuance of
the Conversion Shares as illustrated below, immediately upon full conversion of the CB into
Conversion Shares:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after full
conversion of the CB into

Conversion Shares

Numbers of
Shares held

Approx.%
of total

Shares in issue
Numbers of
Shares held

Approx.%
of total

Shares in issue

Goldbond Group Holdings Limited
(i.e. the Subscriber) (Note 3) 189,492,617 31.23 335,325,950 44.55

Perfect Honour Limited
(Note 2 and 3) 143,805,903 23.70 143,805,903 19.11

Other Shareholders 273,504,051 45.07 273,504,051 36.34

Total 606,802,571 100.00 752,635,904 100.00

Note:

1. These scenarios are for illustrative purposes only. The conversion of both the CB shall be subject to the
restrictions as set forth in the paragraph headed “Conversion rights and restrictions” under the section “THE CB”
above.

2. Perfect Honour Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Subscriber.

3. Mr. Wong Charles Yu Lung and Mrs. Wong Fang Pik Chun, parents of Ms. WONG Michelle Yatyee and Ms.
WONG Jacqueline Yue Yee, established the Allied Luck Trust (as defined below) and Ms. WONG Michelle
Yatyee and Ms. WONG Jacqueline Yue Yee established the Aceyork Trust (as defined below), where both Ms.